## **RESOLUTION 87-18**

## TO APPROVE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, acting through the Environmental Commission, is planning a one-day collection program to provide an opportunity for private citizens to dispose of household hazardous wastes; and,

WHEREAS, Monroe County desires to join in support of the financing of this program, so that all citizens of Monroe County may avail themselves of this opportunity; and,

WHEREAS, an interlocal agreement for the financing and implementation of this program is permissible under Ind. Code §36-1-7-1 et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Household Hazardous Waste Collection Program, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Director of Public Works are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Bloomington.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this // day of November, 1987.

m TIMOTHY MAYER, Presiden

Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this <u>1</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1987.

ø TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor

City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

RATRICIA WILLIAMS,

## SYNOPSIS

This Resolution approves and authorizes the Mayor and Director of Public Works to execute the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Household Hazardous Waste Collection Program. The purpose of this Agreement shall be the planning and implementation of a one-day program for the receipt of household hazardous wastes from private citizens who are residents of the City of Bloomington or Monroe County. This program shall be coordinated and conducted by the City of Bloomington Environmental Commission, to occur on or about April 30, 1988. The County shall pay the City \$12,500.00 to participate in the program.

## INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, acting through the Environmental Commission,

is planning a one-day collection program to provide an opportunity for private citizens to dispose of household hazardous wastes; and, WHEREAS, Monroe County desires to join in support of the financing of this

program, so that all citizens of Monroe County may avail themselves of this opportunity; and,

WHEREAS, an interlocal agreement for the financing and implementation of this program is permissible under Ind. Code §36-1-7-1 et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

- (1) The purpose of this Agreement shall be the planning and implementation of a one-day program for the receipt of household hazardous wastes from private citizens who are residents of the City of Bloomington or Monroe County, Indiana. The program shall be coordinated and conducted by the City of Bloomington Environmental Commission (hereinafter EC) and shall occur on or about April 30, 1988, at a single site within the corporate boundaries of the City.
- (2) The term of this Agreement shall be from the date of execution through thirty (30) days after the one-day program.
- (3) The overall projected costs of the program are targeted at \$37,500.00, of which the City shall contribute \$25,000.00 and the County shall contribute \$12,500.00. The money shall be expended to pay one part-time coordinator to be hired by the EC and paid on a contractual hourly basis; for publicity; and for vendor costs.
- (4) The County shall pay the City \$6,250.00 on or before December 31, 1987, and \$6,250.00 on or before March 31, 1988. Payments shall be made to the City of Bloomington, in care of the Controller. The EC shall provide written budgetary update reports to the County on or before each payment date, and 30 days after the program. Payments are subject to appropriation and approval by the County Council.

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM Page 2.

SO AGREED this 18 day of <u>Aleennber</u> 1987.

For the City of Bloomington

22 el en  $\mathcal{C}$ Tomilea Allison, Mayor

Winford L. Patterson, Director of Public Works

For Monroe County

Junto oner

Phillip Rogers, Commissioner

Robert Doty, Commissioner